revaluation deficits, both in the wholly-owned portfolio and Longmartin, less disposal profits. Together, these
reduced EPRA NAV by 10p per share. EPRA earnings1 of 17.8p per share were largely offset by dividends paid
(17.2p per share).

EPRA NAV1  Pence per share

2018 991

EPRA earnings 18

Dividends (17)

Net revaluation movements (10)

2019  982

Cash flows and net debt

Net debt increased by £64.5 million to £905.8 million (2018: £841.3 million). The major cash flows were:

 Acquisitions and capital expenditure totalling £75.4 million.

 Net disposal proceeds of £14.3 million.

 Operating cash inflow totalling £50.6 million.

 Dividends paid amounting to £52.9 million.

Capital structure

At 30 September 2019, net debt was £905.8 million (2018: £841.3 million) and our loan-to-value ratio1 increased
to 23.9% (2018: 22.6%) as a result of investment in our portfolio during the year and the impact of the revaluation
deficits.

Available resources totalled £279.0 million (2018: £343.5 million), of which £82.4 million is earmarked for existing
commitments. On a pro-forma basis, taking this expenditure into account, our loan-to-value ratio1 would be
25.6%.

The blended cost of debt1 was 3.2% (2018: 3.2%) and the marginal cost of drawing on our committed revolving
credit facilities was 1.6% (2018: 1.6%).

1 An alternative performance measure (“APM”). See page 25.

 24

The summary below is presented both with and without our proportional share of Longmartin’s net debt.

  2019
£m

 2018
£m

Net debt

- reported under IFRS  905.8  841.3

- proportionally consolidated1,2  965.2  900.0

Resources

Cash (IFRS)  54.0  118.5

Undrawn floating rate facilities (£m)  225.0  225.0

Available resources  279.0  343.5

Commitments3  (82.4)  (92.7)

Uncommitted resources  196.6  250.8

 Wholly-
owned

business
2019

Including
Longmartin

2019

Wholly-
owned

business
2018

Including
Longmartin

2018

Loan-to-value1,4 23.9% 24.2% 22.6 22.8%

Gearing1,4,5 31.9% 31.9% 29.5 29.5%

Interest cover1 2.7x 2.7x 2.6x 2.6x

% drawn debt fixed 100% 100% 100% 100%

Blended cost of debt1,6 3.2% 3.2% 3.2% 3.2%

Marginal cost of undrawn floating rate facilities  1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6%

Weighted average maturity (years) 9.3 9.2 10.3 10.2

Debt maturity profile

Year of maturity Facility type Total facility

£m

2022 Bank 125

2023 Bank 100

2026 Term loan (Longmartin joint venture)7 60

2027 Bonds 290

2029 Term loan 135

2030 Term loan 130

2031 Bonds 285

2035 Term loan 120

1 Alternative performance measure. See page 25.

2 Including our 50% share of Longmartin debt. See presentation of financial information on page 20.

3 Capital commitments (wholly-owned portfolio). 2018 included expected scheme commitments at 72 Broadwick Street.

4 Based on net debt

5 Based on EPRA net assets

6 Including non-utilisation fees on undrawn bank facilities

7 Shaftesbury’s 50% share; non-recourse to Shaftesbury

 25

Alternative Performance Measures (APMs)
The Group has applied the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA) guidelines on alternative